

No. 13-1148

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD W. COREY, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE
CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HOWARD R. RUBIN
CHARLES H. KNAUSS
SHANNON S. BROOME
ROBERT T. SMITH
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 625-3500

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL*
STUART A.C. DRAKE
JOHN C. O'QUINN
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

June 9, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. THE LCFS IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATORY.....	2
II. THE LCFS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY REGULATES OUT-OF-STATE CONDUCT	6
III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR URGENTLY NEEDED REVIEW	10
CONCLUSION	13

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX CONTENTS

Letter M. Poole to Judge Jeffrey Y. Hamilton,
POET, LLC v. *CARB*, No. 09-CECG-4659
(Cal. Super. Ct., Fresno Cnty.) 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	9
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	7
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	3, 4
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	8
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 1874977 (D. Colo. May 9, 2014).....	12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	9
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9

<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Harris</i> , No. 2:14-cv-341 (E.D. Cal., filed Feb. 3, 2014)....	12
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	8
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	8
<i>National Solid Wastes Management Association v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	4
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 1612331 (D. Minn. Apr. 18, 2014)	12
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	2, 3
<i>Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation Co. v. Washington</i> , 270 U.S. 87 (1926).....	3
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	11

Regulations

17 Cal. Code Regs. § 954866

Other Authorities

CARB, Low Carbon Fuel Standard Re-Adoption
Concept Paper (Mar. 7, 2014).....13

Press Release, Oregon Governor’s Office, “Governor
Kitzhaber announces new clean fuels initiative”
(Feb. 13, 2014).....12

Washington Executive Order 14-04 (2014)12
